
Public Hearing January 24, 2024

1 FEDERAL CLEAN AIR ACT PERMIT AND PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD

2      UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

3           REGION 1, AIR & RADIATION DIVISION

4

5

6                 Moderated by Robert Lim

7               Wednesday, January 24, 2024

8                        6:19 p.m.

9

10

11                    Remote Proceeding

12                    Boston, MA 02110

13                     (617) 918-1625

14

15

16

17

18

19 Reported by:   Matt Yancey

20 JOB NO.:       6360051

21

22

23

24

25

Page 1

www.CapitalReportingCompany.com
202-857-3376



Public Hearing January 24, 2024

Page 2

1                  A P P E A R A N C E S

2 List of Attendees:

3 Robert Lim, EPA Hearing Officer and Acting Manager of

4 Air Permit Toxics and Indoor Programs Branch

5 Morgan McGrath, EPA Region 1 Environmental Engineer

6 Rini Maiti, EPA Region 1 Environmental Engineer

7 Rosa Beato, EPA Region 1 IT Support

8 Patrick Bird, EPA Region 1

9 Daniel Myers, Attendee

10 Andre Turner, Attendee

11 Vivian Mai, EPA

12 Michael Curley, Attendee

13 Lynne Hamjian, EPA Region 1

14 Jospeh Brodie, Attendee

15 Justin Krebs, Attendee

16 George McComb, Attendee

17 Cynthia Greene, Attendee

18 Michael Evans (Orsted), Attendee

19 Sheveta Sharma, Attendee

20 Sara Holmes, Attendee

21 Kevn Edward, Attendee

22

23

24

25

Page 3

1                  P R O C E E D I N G S

2                MR. LIM:  With that, let's begin with

3 the comments.

4                Morgan, could you please call forward

5 the first commenter -- commenters?

6                I ask that at the beginning of your

7 remarks by clearly stating your name and affiliation

8 for the record.

9                MS. MCGRATH:  Hi, Bob.  I'm not seeing

10 anyone in the chat yet.  So we'll continue to -- to

11 monitor the chat and the participant list to see

12 whether anyone has any comments.

13                So, Bob, would -- at this time would

14 you like to go off the record and check back in in

15 about ten minutes?

16                MR. LIM:  Sure.  I think -- I think

17 that's -- that would be a good suggestion.

18                THE REPORTER:  We are off the record,

19 6:21 p.m.

20                (Off the record.)

21                MS. MCGRATH:  Hi, there.  I'm popping

22 back on.  It's been about the ten-minute mark -- a

23 little over the ten-minute mark.  Just checking if

24 there is anyone who would like to provide verbal

25 comments at this time.  I'm not seeing any indication

Page 4

1 of that on the chat.  However, if anybody would like

2 to provide verbal comments at this time, please let us

3 know.

4                I am not seeing anyone, Bob.  Would you

5 like to go off the record until a certain amount of

6 time, and then ensure there's no more comments after

7 that?

8                MR. LIM:  Sure.  Let's -- let's go

9 another five minutes off the record and see if anyone

10 joins the meeting.  So let's -- yeah.  Let's give it

11 another five minutes of off the record and check back

12 in.

13                MS. MCGRATH:  Okay.

14                (Off the record.)

15                MS. MCGRATH:  Hi, Bob.  It's 6:40; I

16 haven't noticed anyone else that's joined the meeting.

17 But at this point we could -- or anybody that's

18 indicated that they want to provide a comment via the

19 chat, but.

20                MR. LIM:  Yeah.  I -- I noticed that

21 too.  I guess, you know, seeing that no one has come

22 forward to provide their verbal comments, I guess that

23 it -- we can conclude, you know, the hearing portion.

24                And, you know, there's still, I guess,

25 a few hours till midnight to submit comments during

Page 5

1 the comment period for -- for Sunrise.  And -- and we

2 can conclude, you know, our -- our virtual meeting

3 with that.

4                MS. MCGRATH:  That sounds good.  Thank

5 you for joining us tonight.  And if you have any

6 questions on the permit or the commentary process,

7 please reach out to myself, or Bob Lim, or anyone on

8 the permitting team.

9                THE REPORTER:  This is the court

10 reporter; should I take us off the record?

11                MS. MCGRATH:  Yes.

12                MR. LIM:  Yes.

13                THE REPORTER:  All right.  Off the

14 record, the time is 6:42 p.m.

15                (Whereupon, the meeting concluded at

16                6:42 p.m.)

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

2 (Pages 2 - 5)

www.CapitalReportingCompany.com
202-857-3376



Public Hearing January 24, 2024

Page 6

1                       CERTIFICATE

2           I, MATT YANCEY, the officer before whom the

3 foregoing proceedings were taken, do hereby certify

4 that any witness(es) in the foregoing proceedings,

5 prior to testifying, were duly sworn; that the

6 proceedings were recorded by me and thereafter reduced

7 to typewriting by a qualified transcriptionist; that

8 said digital audio recording of said proceedings are a

9 true and accurate record to the best of my knowledge,

10 skills, and ability; that I am neither counsel for,

11 related to, nor employed by any of the parties to the

12 action in which this was taken; and, further, that I

13 am not a relative or employee of any counsel or

14 attorney employed by the parties hereto, nor

15 financially or otherwise interested in the outcome of

16 this action.

                         <%29511,Signature%>

17                                             MATT YANCEY

18                            Notary Public in and for the

19                                    District of Columbia

20

21

22

23

24

25

Page 7

1               CERTIFICATE OF TRANSCRIBER
2           I, DEANNE MAY, do hereby certify that this
3 transcript was prepared from the digital audio
4 recording of the foregoing proceeding, that said
5 transcript is a true and accurate record of the
6 proceedings to the best of my knowledge, skills, and
7 ability; that I am neither counsel for, related to,
8 nor employed by any of the parties to the action in
9 which this was taken; and, further, that I am not a

10 relative or employee of any counsel or attorney
11 employed by the parties hereto, nor financially or
12 otherwise interested in the outcome of this action.
13
14

                         <%30306,Signature%>
15                                              DEANNE MAY
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

3 (Pages 6 - 7)

www.CapitalReportingCompany.com
202-857-3376



Public Hearing January 24, 2024

&

& 1:3

0

02110 1:12

1

1 1:3 2:5,6,7,8
2:13

2

2024 1:7
24 1:7
29511 6:16

3

30306 7:14

6

617 1:13
6360051 1:20
6:19 1:8
6:21 3:19
6:40 4:15
6:42 5:14,16

9

918-1625 1:13

a

ability 6:10 7:7
accurate 6:9

7:5
act 1:1
acting 2:3
action 6:12,16

7:8,12
affiliation 3:7
agency 1:2
air 1:1,3 2:4

amount 4:5
andre 2:10
anybody 4:1,17
attendee 2:9,10

2:12,14,15,16
2:17,18,19,20
2:21

attendees 2:2
attorney 6:14

7:10
audio 6:8 7:3

b

back 3:14,22
4:11

beato 2:7
beginning 3:6
best 6:9 7:6
bird 2:8
bob 3:9,13 4:4

4:15 5:7
boston 1:12
branch 2:4
brodie 2:14

c

c 2:1 3:1
call 3:4
certain 4:5
certificate 6:1

7:1
certify 6:3 7:2
chat 3:10,11

4:1,19
check 3:14 4:11
checking 3:23
clean 1:1
clearly 3:7

columbia 6:19
come 4:21
comment 1:1

4:18 5:1
commentary

5:6
commenter 3:5
commenters

3:5
comments 3:3

3:12,25 4:2,6
4:22,25

conclude 4:23
5:2

concluded 5:15
continue 3:10
counsel 6:10,13

7:7,10
court 5:9
curley 2:12
cynthia 2:17

d

d 3:1
daniel 2:9
deanne 7:2,15
digital 6:8 7:3
district 6:19
division 1:3
duly 6:5

e

e 2:1,1 3:1,1
edward 2:21
employed 6:11

6:14 7:8,11
employee 6:13

7:10

engineer 2:5,6
ensure 4:6
environmental

1:2 2:5,6
epa 2:3,5,6,7,8

2:11,13
es 6:4
evans 2:18

f

federal 1:1
financially

6:15 7:11
first 3:5
five 4:9,11
foregoing 6:3,4

7:4
forward 3:4

4:22
further 6:12

7:9

g

g 3:1
george 2:16
give 4:10
go 3:14 4:5,8
good 3:17 5:4
greene 2:17
guess 4:21,22

4:24

h

hamjian 2:13
hearing 2:3

4:23
hereto 6:14

7:11

[& - hereto] Page 1

www.CapitalReportingCompany.com
202-857-3376



Public Hearing January 24, 2024

hi 3:9,21 4:15
holmes 2:20
hours 4:25

i

indicated 4:18
indication 3:25
indoor 2:4
interested 6:15

7:12

j

january 1:7
job 1:20
joined 4:16
joining 5:5
joins 4:10
jospeh 2:14
justin 2:15

k

kevn 2:21
know 4:3,21,23

4:24 5:2
knowledge 6:9

7:6
krebs 2:15

l

lim 1:6 2:3 3:2
3:16 4:8,20 5:7
5:12

list 2:2 3:11
little 3:23
lynne 2:13

m

ma 1:12
mai 2:11
maiti 2:6

manager 2:3
mark 3:22,23
matt 1:19 6:2

6:17
mccomb 2:16
mcgrath 2:5

3:9,21 4:13,15
5:4,11

meeting 4:10
4:16 5:2,15

michael 2:12
2:18

midnight 4:25
minute 3:22,23
minutes 3:15

4:9,11
moderated 1:6
monitor 3:11
morgan 2:5 3:4
myers 2:9

n

n 2:1 3:1
name 3:7
neither 6:10

7:7
notary 6:18
noticed 4:16,20

o

o 3:1
officer 2:3 6:2
okay 4:13
orsted 2:18
outcome 6:15

7:12

p

p 2:1,1 3:1
p.m. 1:8 3:19

5:14,16
participant

3:11
parties 6:11,14

7:8,11
patrick 2:8
period 1:1 5:1
permit 1:1 2:4

5:6
permitting 5:8
please 3:4 4:2

5:7
point 4:17
popping 3:21
portion 4:23
prepared 7:3
prior 6:5
proceeding

1:11 7:4
proceedings

6:3,4,6,8 7:6
process 5:6
programs 2:4
protection 1:2
provide 3:24

4:2,18,22
public 1:1 6:18

q

qualified 6:7
questions 5:6

r

r 2:1 3:1

radiation 1:3
reach 5:7
record 3:8,14

3:18,20 4:5,9
4:11,14 5:10
5:14 6:9 7:5

recorded 6:6
recording 6:8

7:4
reduced 6:6
region 1:3 2:5

2:6,7,8,13
related 6:11

7:7
relative 6:13

7:10
remarks 3:7
remote 1:11
reported 1:19
reporter 3:18

5:9,10,13
right 5:13
rini 2:6
robert 1:6 2:3
rosa 2:7

s

s 2:1 3:1
sara 2:20
see 3:11 4:9
seeing 3:9,25

4:4,21
sharma 2:19
sheveta 2:19
signature 6:16

7:14
skills 6:10 7:6

[hi - skills] Page 2

www.CapitalReportingCompany.com
202-857-3376



Public Hearing January 24, 2024

sounds 5:4
states 1:2
stating 3:7
submit 4:25
suggestion 3:17
sunrise 5:1
support 2:7
sure 3:16 4:8
sworn 6:5

t

take 5:10
taken 6:3,12

7:9
team 5:8
ten 3:15,22,23
testifying 6:5
thank 5:4
think 3:16,16
till 4:25
time 3:13,25

4:2,6 5:14
tonight 5:5
toxics 2:4
transcriber 7:1
transcript 7:3

7:5
transcriptionist

6:7
true 6:9 7:5
turner 2:10
typewriting 6:7

u

united 1:2

v

verbal 3:24 4:2
4:22

virtual 5:2
vivian 2:11

w

want 4:18
wednesday 1:7
witness 6:4

y

yancey 1:19
6:2,17

yeah 4:10,20

[sounds - yeah] Page 3

www.CapitalReportingCompany.com
202-857-3376


	Public Hearing
	Word Index
	All
	& - hereto
	hi - skills
	sounds - yeah

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	& - hereto

	A
	& - hereto

	B
	& - hereto

	C
	& - hereto

	D
	& - hereto

	E
	& - hereto

	F
	& - hereto

	G
	& - hereto

	H
	& - hereto
	hi - skills

	I
	hi - skills

	J
	hi - skills

	K
	hi - skills

	L
	hi - skills

	M
	hi - skills

	N
	hi - skills

	O
	hi - skills

	P
	hi - skills

	Q
	hi - skills

	R
	hi - skills

	S
	hi - skills
	sounds - yeah

	T
	sounds - yeah

	U
	sounds - yeah

	V
	sounds - yeah

	W
	sounds - yeah

	Y
	sounds - yeah




